

No. 22-3075

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

DAVID SCHAFFNER, JR. and
THERESA SUE SCHAFFNER
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MONSANTO COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Pennsylvania,
No. 2:19-cv-1270-CRE (Eddy)

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
PUBLIC JUSTICE AND THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Jeffrey R. White
Senior Associate General Counsel
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
777 Sixth Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 944-2839
Jeffrey.White@justice.org

Leah M. Nicholls
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
LNicholls@publicjustice.net

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
OVERVIEW OF RELEVANT FACTS	5
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	6
A. Statutory Background.	6
B. Regulatory Background.	8
1. EPA Has Made Findings Regarding Glyphosate Only, Not Roundup.	8
2. EPA’s Mixed Conclusions Regarding Glyphosate.	8
3. IARC’s 2015 Finding that Glyphosate Is Carcinogenic.	9
4. EPA’s Registration Review for Glyphosate.	10
5. The Office of Pesticide Program’s Letters to California.	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Expressly Preempted.	14
A. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Expressly Preempted Because They Are Equivalent to Federal Misbranding Standards.	14
B. EPA Decisions Regarding Glyphosate Alone Cannot Be the Basis for Preempting Claims Regarding Roundup.	16
II. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Impliedly Preempted.	23
A. There Is No Implied Preemption Under FIFRA.	23
B. There Is No Basis for Finding “Clear Evidence” Preemption Here.	24
1. Monsanto Never “Fully Informed” EPA of the Justification for a Cancer Warning on Roundup.	25
2. EPA Has Never Rejected a Cancer Warning on Roundup.	26
3. EPA’s Letters Regarding Glyphosate Warnings Lack the Force of Law.	26
C. EPA’s Pre-Approval Authority Over Label Changes Does Not Trigger Impossibility Preemption.	27
CONCLUSION	30

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ansagay v. Dow Agrosciences LLC,
153 F. Supp. 3d 1270 (D. Haw. 2015).....23

Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC,
544 U.S. 431 (2005).....*passim*

Burke v. Dow Chem. Co.,
797 F. Supp. 1128 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)29

Cohen v. ConAgra Brands, Inc.,
16 F.4th 1283 (9th Cir. 2021) 15

Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.,
543 U.S. 157 (2004).....28

Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, L.L.C.,
539 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008) 19, 20

Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
857 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc)23

Hardeman v. Monsanto Co.,
216 F. Supp. 3d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2016)..... 15

Hardeman v. Monsanto Co.,
997 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 2834 (2022)*passim*

Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht,
139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....5, 24, 26

NRDC v. U.S. EPA,
38 F.4th 34 (9th Cir. 2022)4, 12, 17

Pilliod v. Monsanto Co.,
282 Cal. Rptr. 3d 679 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021), *review denied* (Nov.
17, 2021), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 2870 (2022)6

Reckitt Benckiser, Inc. v. Jackson,
762 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011).....4, 20, 22

Reid v. Johnson & Johnson,
780 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2015)18

Rice v. Norman Williams Co.,
458 U.S. 654 (1982).....24

In re Roundup Prods. Liab. Litig.,
364 F. Supp. 3d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....29

In re Roundup Prods. Liab. Litig.,
385 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....25

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....20

Thornton v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
28 F.4th 1016 (10th Cir. 2022) 15

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....18, 20

Wabash Valley Power Ass’n, Inc. v. Rural Electrification Admin.,
903 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1990)20

Walton v. Avco Corp.,
610 A.2d 454 (Pa. 1992)..... 15

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 136 *et seq.*.....3

7 U.S.C. § 136(a)(f)(2).....4, 6, 7, 28

7 U.S.C. §§136(q)(1)(F), (G) 15

7 U.S.C. § 136a(a).....6

7 U.S.C. § 136v(a)4, 7

7 U.S.C. § 136v(b)7, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Benbrook, Charles, *How did the US EPA and IARC reach diametrically opposed conclusions on the genotoxicity of glyphosate-based herbicides?*, 31 *Envtl. Scis. Eur.*, 2019, <https://tinyurl.com/p9k9mxeh>..... 10

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, *Monsanto Co. v. Hardeman*, 142 S. Ct. 2834 (2022) (No. 21-241).....13, 17, 20

Edwin Hardeman’s Principal and Response Brief, *Hardeman v. Monsanto Co.*, 997 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2020) (No. 19-16636), 2020 WL 14528479

EPA, Consensus Review of Glyphosate (1985), <https://tinyurl.com/tnpxj2ph>8, 9

EPA, Glyphosate Interim Registration Review Decision (2020), <https://tinyurl.com/wnklu3d>..... 11, 12

EPA, Glyphosate: Proposed Interim Registration Review Decision (2019), <https://tinyurl.com/y6h2u8w6>8, 11

EPA, Revised Glyphosate Issue Paper: Evaluation of Carcinogenic Potential (2017), <https://tinyurl.com/eparevdglyphosate>8, 10, 11

EPA, Second Peer Review of Glyphosate (1991), <https://tinyurl.com/3v8mnp96>9

IARC, *Some Organophosphate Insecticides and Herbicides: Glyphosate*, in 112 IARC Monographs on the Evaluation of Carcinogenic Risks to Humans (2017), <https://tinyurl.com/vrawvrpt> 10

Letter from Michael Freedhoff, Assistant Admin., EPA Office of Chem. Safety and Pollution Prevention, to Dr. Lauren Zeise, Office of Env’tl. Health Hazard Assessment Dir., Cal. EPA (Apr. 8, 2022), <https://oehha.ca.gov/media/downloads/crn/usepaaafreedhofftoehhadirzeiseglyphosate40822.pdf> 14, 17

Letter from Michael L. Goodis, Registration Div. Dir., EPA Office of Chem. Safety and Pollution Prevention, to Registrants of Products that Contain Glyphosate (Aug. 7, 2019), https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2019-08/documents/glyphosate_registrant_letter_-_8-7-19_-_signed.pdf 13, 17, 18, 26

Memorandum from Cathryn Britton, Branch Chief, EPA Pesticide Re-evaluation Div., to Glyphosate Registration Review Docket (Sept. 21, 2022), <https://www.regulations.gov/document/EPA-HQ-OPP-2009-0361-14447> 12

Press Release, EPA, EPA Takes Action to Provide Accurate Risk Information to Consumers, Stop False Labeling on Products (Aug. 8, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/u656c3x> 19

Tr. Ex. 245, *Hardeman v. Monsanto*, No. 3:16-cv-0525-VC (N.D. Cal. 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/42ezuw6e> 25

Tr. Ex. 426, *Hardeman v. Monsanto*, No. 3:16-cv-0525-VC (N.D. Cal. 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/2xtz3ew9> 25
